Agenda Item #3K-1

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 17, 2021 Consent [X] Regular [ ]
) Public Hearing [ ]

Department: Water Utilities Department

. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Work Authorization (WA) No. 15 to
the 2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract (Continuing Contract) with Johnson-Davis
Incorporated (Contractor) for the West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program (Project) in the
amount of $1,557,110.78.

Summary: On February 11, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners approved the Palm
Beach County Water Utilities Department (PBCWUD) Contract (R2020-0160) with Contractor.
WA No. 15 provides for the interconnection of the existing force main system at three (3)
locations with the associated valves. These interconnections are located at the southeast
corner of Lake Worth Drainage District (LWDD) E-1 Canal and LWDD Hidden Valley Canal,
Delray Beach; southwest corner of West Palmetto Park Road and State Road 7 (SR 7), Boca
Raton; and at the intersection of SW 3rd Street and SW 64th Terrace, Boca Raton. The Project
includes the installation of approximately 130 linear feet of 16-inch, 30 linear feet of 18-inch, and
135 linear feet of 36-inch force main pipes including the associated valves, site restoration and
appurtenances.

The Continuing Contract was procured under the requirements of the Equal Business
Opportunity Ordinance. On April 3, 2019, the Goal Setting Committee applied an Affirmative
Procurement Initiative (API) of a mandatory 20% Small Business Enterprise (SBE)
subcontracting participation. The Continuing Contract provides for 20.07% SBE participation.
WA No. 15 includes 37.06% SBE participation which includes 0.15% M/WBE, 0.15% MBE (B).
The cumulative SBE participation including WA No. 15 is 23.63%, which includes 0.02%
M/WBE, 0.02% MBE (B). Contractor is a Palm Beach County based company. The Project is
included in the PBCWUD FY21 budget. (PBCWUD Project No. 20-027) District 5 (MJ)

Background and Justification: The SR 7 Corridor in the west area of the City of Boca Raton
contains several parallel force main pipelines including parallel regional force mains. These
independent force main systems generally convey wastewater north from the VWest Boca area
to the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility. PBCWUD desires to interconnect
segments of the existing force main system at three (3) different locations to provide
redundancy in case of a break in one of the pipelines. The Project will also improve the level of
service, reliability and operability of PBCWUD’s wastewater collection system.

Attachments:

1. Three (3) Originals of Work Authorization No. 15
2. Location Map
3. Certificate of Liability Insurance

Recommended By: _- ﬁZAJﬁ ?/g}l/]yl ?[AI 9 \

Departmen’c Birector Date

Approlved By: ZC/Q/Q L/L/\Q Q/W\Q 7{ u(u

Assisthgt Gounfy Administrator \ Date




Il. EISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:
Fiscal_Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Capital Expenditures $1.,557,111 [¢] 0 0 0
Operating Costs 0 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0] 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0
NET FISCAL IMPACT- $1,557 111 Q 0 0 0
# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 0 0 0 0
Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept. 721 Unit WO019 Object 6547
Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X
Reporting Category N/A
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
_One (1) time expenditure from user fees, connecti d balance brought
forward.
C. Department Fiscal Review:
(e
. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:
(A C A}\)@‘Es

FM[B"(’/}(_}(&(’:‘LMl Cﬁ)p.?/la Cont?@ét Develo %Cﬁ&ror/ /

- Assistant County Attorn/y\—)

C. Other Department Review

7/20/? (

Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 15

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract
Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

Project Title: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

PBCWUD Project No.: 20-027

Contractor: Johnson-Davis Incorporated

Address: 604 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462

Budget Line Item No.: 4011-721-W019-6547

District: 5

This Work Authorization provides for: Interconnecting segqments of the existing force main system at three
(3) locations with associated valves. Interconnections are located at:

» Location 1: southeast corner of LWDD E 1 Canal and LWDD Hidden Valley Canal, Delray Beach.

» Location 2: southwest corner of West Palmetto Park Road and State Road 7, Boca Raton.

* Location 3: intersection of SW 3rd Street and SW 64th Terrace, Boca Raton.

(See ATTACHMENT A for detailed scope of services)

1. The Contract provides for 20.07% SBE participation, which includes 0.00% M/WBE participation, 0.00%
MBE (H) and 0.00% MBE (B).
This Work Authorization includes 37.06% SBE overall participation which includes, 0.15% M/WBE
participation, 0.00% MBE (H) and 0.15% MBE (B).
The cumulative SBE participation, including this Work Authorization is 23.63%, which includes 0.02%
M/WBE participation, 0.00% MBE (H), and 0.02% MBE (B).

2. Services completed by the Contractor to date:

See ATTACHMENT B

3. Contractor shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days from the issuance of Notice to Proceed (NTP).
Execution of the Project will be accomplished as follows from the issuance of the NTP:

Substantial Completion 90 Calendar Days
Final Construction Completion 120 Calendar Days

Liquidated damages will apply as follows:

$500.00 per day past substantial completion date.
$250.00 per day past final completion date.

1 Revised 04/26/2021




WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 15

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract
Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

. The compensation to be paid to the Contractor for providing the requested services in accordance with the
Contract Bid Prices is $1,557,110.78.

. This Work Authorization does not amend, change, or modify the Contract which remains in full force and
effect.

. All Attachments to this Authorization are incorporated herein and made a part of the Work Authorization.

2 Revised 04/26/2021
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WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 15

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract
Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

Project Title: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

PBCWUD Project No.: 20-027

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Work Authorization is accepted, subject to the terms, conditions and obligations
of the aforementioned Contract.

PALM BEACH COUNTY, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Joseph Abruzzo, Clerk of the Circuit Court Palm Beach County, Board
& Comptroller, Palm Beach County of County Commissioners
ATTEST:

Signed: M
Dave Kerner, Mayor

Typed Name: A '}

Deputy Clerk (Date)
Approved as to Form and Legal Contractor: JohfiSyn-Davis Incorporated
Sufficiency ey
Signed:
(Signature)
Typed Name: Michael W. Jones CHRIS  Toltres Qﬁ/ SEzg m%
County Attorney (Name and Title) -7 </
5/, /442/
(Date)

STATE OF FLORID
COUNTY OF [/ @/p,  Neaof

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of ( Mysical presence or (__) online

notarization, this _[,4__ day of /'7?? ,2adl, by 6'4/-‘/ Soa_ , Who is (Lz)'pérsonally known to me or (__) has

produced as identification.

ubi‘icésge/of Florida)

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

Commission# GG 1577(5

Expires January 22, 2022
Bonded Thru Budget Notary Services

3 Revised 04/26/2021
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WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 15

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department
2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract
Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT A Scope of Work
ATTACHMENT B Summary and Status of Work Authorizations
ATTACHMENT C Public Construction Bond
ATTACHMENT D Form of Guarantee
ATTACHMENT E Schedule of Bid ltems
ATTACHMENT F OEBO Schedule 1 and 2
ATTACHMENT G Summary of SBE-M/WBE Business Tracking
ATTACHMENT H Location Map
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ATTACHMENT A

SCOPE OF WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 15

PBCWUD Project No.: 20-027

Project Title: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Contractor shall perform:

Interconnecting segments of the existing force main system at three (3) locations with associated valves.

Interconnections are located at:

* Location 1: southeast corner of LWDD E 1 Canal and LWDD Hidden Valley Canal, Delray Beach.

* Location 2: southwest corner of West Palmetto Park Road and State Road 7, Boca Raton.

« L ocation 3: intersection of SW 3rd Street and SW 64th Terrace, Boca Raton.

Project includes the installation of approximately 130 linear feet of 16-inch, 30 linear feet of 18-inch and 135

linear feet of 36-inch force main pipe including the associated valves. site restoration and appurtenances in

accordance with the construction documents and governing regulations.

Revised 04/26/2021




Attachment B

Summary & Status of Work Authorizations

wubD SBE Approved
Work Auth.| Project Project Total SBE Total Participation
No. No. Title Status Amount Amount % By Date
1 18-056 |Water Main Relocation from Herbert Hoover Dike in Pahokee Approved | $1,419,149.51 | $315,537.00 22.23% BCC 7/7/2020
1.1 18-056 |Water Main Relocation from Herbert Hoover Dike in Pahokee Approved| $18,000.00 $7,000.00 38.88% wWubD 2/5/2021
1.2 18-056 |Water Main Relocation from Herbert Hoover Dike in Pahokee Approved| $13,700.00 $0.00 0.00% WuD 3/12/2021
1.3 18-056 |Water Main Relocation from Herbert Hoover Dike in Pahokee Approved| $7,264.17 $4.237.60 58.33% wWuD 6/7/2021
2 18-058 |Garden Place North, Juniper Avenue and Kismet Avenue Water Approved | $320,975.14 $69,363.24 21.61% BCC 7/14/2020
System Improvement, Pahokee
3 17-047 |Force Main Improvements on Lyons Road from Norte Lago to Approved | $189,547.25 $48,749.20 25.71% CRC 6/17/2020
Palmetto Park Road
3.1 17-047 |Force Main Improvements on Lyons Road from Norte Lago to Approved| $17,301.90 $0.00 0.00% wubD 10/13/2020
Palmetto Park Road
15-102 |Water Distribution System Improvements. Berkshire Approved | $692,911.60 | $136,603.45 19.71% BCC 9/1/2020
15-102 |Water Distribution System Improvements. Dillman Heights Approved | $1,656,136.21 | $375,846.00 22.69% BCC 9/15/2020
20-006 |Utility Adjustments for the City of Belle Glade Road Resurfacing Approved | $1,904,713.79 | $500,578.00 26.28% BCC 10/6/2020
Project — Phase 1
7 20-072 |Century Village Water System Valve Program Year 3 Approved| $513,220.80 | $96,382.12 18.77% BCC 12/8/2020
7.1 20-072 |Century Village Water System Valve Program Year 3 Pending $6,514.70 $0.00 0.00% wubD Pending
19-043 |Mahogany Lane Water Main Extension Approved| $80,144.53 $29,083.00 36.28% BCC 8/25/2020
20-017 |Water Service and Fire Hydrant Installation at 14883 60" St Approved| $25,922.24 $0.00 0.00% WUuD 7/22/2020
10 18-072 |Water Treatment Plant No. 11 Repair of Damaged 30" H.D.P.E. Raw |Approved| $120,721.25 $0.00 0.00% CRC 8/5/2020
Water Main ;
11 18-027 |State Road 7 Water Main Interconnection; North of Forest Hill Approved | $182,427.01 $28,149.28 15.43% CRC 11/18/2020
Boulevard
12 21-024 |Water Treatment Plant No. 9 Repair of Damaged Storm Pipe Approved| $62,435.43 $0.00 0.00% WuD 3/12/2021
13 20-030 |Utility Adjustments for the City of Belle Glade Road Resurfacing Approved | $2,856,207.09 | $572,605.84 20.04% BCC 5/4/2021
Project - Phase 2
14 20-074 |Water Service Installation at 13963 80th Lane North Approved| $46,886.02 $0.00 0.00% wubD 4/12/2021
14.1 20-074 |Water Service Installation at 13963 80th Lane North Pending | $10,387.00 $0.00 0.00% WUuD Pending
15 20-027 |West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program Pending | $1,557,110.78 | $577,161.03 37.06% BCC Pending
16 21-057 |30-inch Valve Replacement at Regional Pumping Facility No. 4100 Pending | $53,771.65 $0.00 0.00% wWuD Pending
17 21-056 |South 37t Street Water Main Replacement Pending | $256,316.28 | $52,630.15 20.53% BCC Pending
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May 3, 2021
Palm Beach County

8100 Forest Hill Blvd.
West Palm Beach, FL 33413

Re: Construction Bond #016231759 — Johnson-Davis Incorporated

As the Surety Company for Johnson-Davis Incorporated, permission is hereby granted for Palm
Beach County to add the contract date to the referenced Bond (s) & Powers of Attorney after
executing the contract when the contract date is known.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (404) 261-3400

Sincerely,

t,-g\,x

lﬂbgrty’ Mutual Insurance Company




This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to

e bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
leel‘ty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
MutuaL The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8204785-016072
—— West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corparation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Benjamin A.
Stahl, Elizabeth K. Sterling, Megan K. Douaire, Wesley P. Williams

all of the city of Atlanta state of GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis 29th dayof  January , 2021

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assiéfant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 29th dayof January , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public /\ /Z é fg
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County | By:
My Commissian Expites March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notariss

interest rate or residual value guarantees.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.
ARTICLE XIil - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,

currency rate,

shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behaf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the

Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-

fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Liewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do

hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 3 day of M M , 2021

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_8/20

ification inquiries,
m.

ibertymutual.co

HosUR@!

r bond and/or Power of Attorney (POA

please call 610-832-8240 or emai
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ATTACHMENT C

PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND - WORK AUTHORIZATON NO. 15

2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract

Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

PROJECT TITLE: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

PBCWUD PROJECT NO.:20-027
BOND NUMBER: 016231759
WORK AUTHORIZATION/BOND AMOUNT: $1,557,110.78

CONTRACTOR’'S NAME: Johnson-Davis Incorporated

CONTRACTOR'’S ADDRESS: 604 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana, FL 33462

CONTRACTOR'’S PHONE: (561) 588-1170

SURETY COMPANY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
SURETY’S ADDRESS: 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116
OWNER’S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY

OWNER’S ADDRESS: 8100 Forest Hill Boulevard

West Palm Beach, FL 33413

OWNER’S PHONE: (561) 493-6000

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Interconnection of the existing force main pipes.

PROJECT LOCATION: » Location 1. Southeast corner of LWDD E 1 Canal and LWDD Hidden Valley
Canal, Delray Beach.
* Location 2: Southwest corner of West Palmetto Park Road and State Road 7,
Boca Raton.

« | ocation 3: Intersection of SW 3rd Street and SW 64th Terrace, Boca Raton.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Section 31; Township 46; Range 42
Section 24; Township 47; Range 41
Section 30; Township 47; Range 42

Revised 04/26/2021
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PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Work

Authorization No. 15 to 2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract, Contract Resolution No. R2020-
0160 dated on February 11, 2020.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Paim Beach County Board of County Commissioners
301 N. Olive Avenue
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the amount of
One Million Five Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand One Hundred Ten Dollars and 78/100 cents,

$1,657.110.78,

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS,

Principal has by written agreement dated , 20 , entered into Work Authorization

No. 15 to 2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract, Contract Resolution No. R2020-0160 with the
County for

Work Authorization Project Name: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program
Work Authorization Project No.: 20-027

Project Description: Interconnection of the existing force main pipes.

Project Location: » Location 1: Southeast corner of LWDD E 1 Canal and LWDD Hidden Valley Canal,
Delray Beach.

» Location 2: Southwest corner of West Palmetto Park Road and State Road 7, Boca Raton.
* Location 3: Intersection of SW 3rd Street and SW 64th Terrace, Boca Raton.

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by

Name of Design Firm: Mock, Roos & Associates, Inc.

Location of Firm: 5720 Corporate Way, West Palm Beach, FL 33407
Phone: (561) 683-3113

Fax: (561) 478-7248

which Work Authorization No. 15 to 2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract Contract Resolution No.

R2020-0160 is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the Work
Authorization.

1. THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

a. Performs the Work Authorization dated , 20 , between Principal and County for
the construction of the above project, the Work Authorization being made a part of this bond by
reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Work Authorization; and

Revised 04/26/2021




b. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, supplying

Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the prosecution
of the work provided for in the Work Authorization; and

c. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys'

fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under
the Work Authorization; and

d. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the Work Authorization for the time
specified in the Work Authorization; then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

2. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities

connected with the Work Authorization or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond
and Surety waives notice of such changes.

3. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in good
faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of record against
said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under and against the bond.

4. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, delay and
liquidated damages contained in the Work Authorization are expressly covered by and made a part of this
Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such provisions
lie within their obligations and within the policy coverage’s and limitations of this instrument.

5. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions contained therein,
is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant under this bond for
payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida

Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in
accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statutes.

6. Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the state court of competent jurisdiction in Paim
Beach County, Florida and not elsewhere.

Witness >4 Principal . (sedl)
LoyiSa Ditw [relhe, Rofs s A [rorteR - .-
Print Name )z Print name L
r L3
Witness Title
Megan Douaire Liberty Mutual Insurance Company : . -
Print Name Surety - o ! . (seal)
Elizabeth K. Sterling Attorney in Fact . : '

Print Name & Title e

Revised 04/26/2021




interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

leert}’ Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
Mutual® The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8204785-016072
—_—— West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hémpshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is & corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Benjamin A.
Stahl, Elizabeth K. Sterling, Megan K. Douaire, Wesley P. Williams

all of the city of Atlanta state of GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis  29th dayof  January , 2021

Liberty Mutual insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

L7

David M. Carey, Assiéiant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA s
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis 29th dayof January , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /’\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Z Z , g f
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County By:
My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Teresa Pastella Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries '

Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the

Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attoneys-in-

fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the

Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do

hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked. ’

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOQF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of s‘ai‘d‘('.‘:ompanies this .- - dayof , 2021 .

By:

.+ -* "“Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_8/20

OSUR@libertymutual.com.

?, ISPOAL\? verification inquiries,

For bond and/or Power of Attorne
please call 610-832-8240 or emai




interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

€Y ty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
MutuaL The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8204785-016072
[ et West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized

under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Benjamin A.
Stahl, Elizabeth K. Sterling, Megan K. Douaire, Wesley P. Williams

all of the city of Atlanta state of GA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attomey-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance

of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
theretothis  29th dayof  January , 2021 .

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

T

David M. Carey, Assis/tant Secretary
State of PENNSYLVANIA s
County of MONTGOMERY
Onthis 29th dayof January , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance

Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Z z E g{
Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County By:
My Commission Expires March 28,2021 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and- by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE [V - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall
have full power to bind the Comporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and aftested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE Xlli - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. .

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings,
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the

Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attoreys-in-

fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the

Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do

hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked. ‘

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals _bf $aid Compaq_ies’this— B day of , 2021 .

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

fication inquiries,
OSUR@libertymutual.com.
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ATTACHMENT E

CHEDULE OF BID ITEMS

ATTACHMENT E

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract

Contract Resolution No.:

R2020-0160

Work Authorization No.: 15

Contractor Name:
Project Name:

Johnson-Davis Incorporated

West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Contract Dated February 11, 2020

PBCWUD Project No.: 20-027
Bid Item Quantity | Units Unit Price Total
Item No.
16 {16" PVC Push-On Joint Water Main/Wastewater Force 120 LF $63.00 $7.560.00
Main/Reclaimed Water Main
18 |16" DIP Push-On Joint Wastewater Force Main 109 LF $120.00 $13,080.00
24  |Ductile Iron Fittings for Wastewater Force Main 6.05 Tons $9,000.00 $54,450.00
38 |16" Mechanical Joint Restraint for DIP 35 Each $650.00 $22,750.00
45 116" Mechanical Joint Restraint for PVC 6 Each $700.00 $4,200.00
56 |16" PVC Pressure Pipe Restraint Harness 4 Each $400.00 $1,600.00
68 116" Gate Valve & Valve Box 4 Each $7,200.00 $28,800.00
160 |16" to 24" Diameter Connection to Existing Water Main/Reclaimed 7 Each $5,500.00 $38,500.00
Water Main or Force Main (Joint Restraint for existing pipe to be
included)
166 |Milling of Asphalt 500 SY $15.00 $7,500.00
167 |Asphalt Overlay 32 Tons $200.00 $6,400.00
168 |Asphalt Roadway Removal and Restoration (2.5" thick) 158 SY $50.00 $7,900.00
177 |Concrete Sidewalk Removal & Restoration 104 SY $65.00 $6,760.00
178 |Concrete Curb & Gutter Removal & Restoration 17 LF $45.00 $765.00
180 |Floratam Sod 2,275 SY $6.00 $13,650.00
181 |Bahia Sod 1,650 SY $5.00 $8,250.00
184 |Record Drawing 5,500 LF $2.50 $13,750.00
185 |Construction Survey 5,500 LF $2.50 $13,750.00
186 |Preconstruction Video Taping 2,000 LF $1.00 $2,000.00
188 |Maintenance of Traffic Residential Street 1,000 LF $2.00 $2,000.00
189 |[Maintenance of Traffic Arterial Roadway 2,000 LF $3.00 $6,000.00
190 |[Maintenance of FDOT Roadway 1500 LF $4.00 $6,000.00
191 [Density Tests 70 Each $40.00 $2,800.00
192 |Proctor Tests 7 Each $100.00 $700.00
193 |Concrete 12"x6" Cylinder Tests 8 Each $100.00 $800.00
198 |Protect and Support and Utility Poles 1 Each $2,000.00 $2,000.00
231 |Silt Fence 1200 LF $1.00 $1,200.00

(A) SUBTOTAL BASE BID (Bid Items 1-240)| $273,165.00
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241

Additional Work not included in Bid Iltems (See Bid ltems 241A - 1 LS |$1,274,385.00{ $1,274,385.00
241V below)
242  |Mobilization (2.5% of Subtotal Bid Price [A]) 1 LS 2.5% $6,829.13
243 |Demobilization (1% of Subtotal Bid Price [A]) 1 LS 1% $2,731.65

(B) SUBTOTAL ADDITIONAL WORK BID PRICE (Bid Items 241-243)($1,283,945.78 |
TOTAL BID PRICE (A + B)|$1,557,110.78

Additional Work not included in Bid Items (Bid item 241):

241A |18" DIP Push -On Joint Force main 29 L.F. $275.00 $7,975.00
241B |36" DIP Push -On Joint Force main 128 L.F. $478.00 $61,184.00
241C [36" PCCP x DIP Adapter 6 Each | $22,500.00 | $135,000.00
241D {18" Gate Valve & Valve Box 2 Each | $18,000.00 $36,000.00
241E |36" Gate Valve & Valve Box 4 Each | $26,800.00 | $107,200.00
241F [18" Mechanical Joint Restraint for DIP 16 Each $1,050.00 $16,800.00
241G 136" Mechanical Joint Restraint for DIP 22 Each $2,600.00 $57,200.00
241H [Restrain Exist 18" DIP Pressure Pipe 7 Each $2,750.00 $19,250.00
2411 |Restrain Exist 16" DIP Pressure Pipe 2 Each $2,200.00 $4,400.00
241J [36" Joint Restraint Gasket DIP 1 Each $5,700.00 $5,700.00
241K |16" Joint Restraint Gasket DIP 2 Each $1,200.00 $2,400.00
241L |36" Single Line Stop 6 Each | $83,700.00 | $502,200.00
241M {18" Single Line Stop 2 Each | $31,000.00 $62,000.00
241N [16" Single Line Stop 2 Each | $28,000.00 $56,000.00
2410 |36" Diameter Connection to Existing Water/Reclaimed Water Main 6 Each |$ 12,500.00] $75,000.00
or Force Main (Joint Restraint for Existing Pipe included)
241P |Mobilization Charges (Proportional) 1.00 Lump | $52,500.00 $52,500.00
Sum

241Q [Pumper Trucks for FM Tie-Ins 40.00 Hours $250.00 $10,000.00
241R [12" DIP Removal 54 L.F. $15.00 $810.00
241S |16" DIP Removal 35 L.F. $30.00 $1,050.00
241T |18" DIP Removal 9 L.F. $34.00 $306.00
241U |36" DIP Removal 105 L.F. $132.00 $13,860.00
241V _|Dewatering Location 3.00 Each | $15,850.00 $47,550.00

Revised 04/26/2021
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OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION
West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: 2> %27

ADDRESS: 604 Hillorath Drive, Lantana FL 33462
coryer@johnsondavis.com

PHONE NO.: E-MAIL:

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME:
NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Johnson-Davis incorporated
CONTACT PERSON; _C'ark Cryer

561-718-4531

4/19/2021 DEPARTMENT: Paim Beach County Water Utilities Department

SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE:

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT.
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE
PROJECT.

(Check all Applicable Categories)

Non-SBE M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PER NTAGE OF WORK
Minority/Women Small . .
Name, Address and Phone Number Business Business Black Hispanic Wome Caucasian Other
(Please Specify)
1. Johnson-Davis Incorporated o A
. p $979,949.75

604 Hillbrath Drive Lantana,
FL 33462 v

N

L1 O
D $372,375.00

D $178,973.28

$2,441.00

2. Florida Flow Control, Inc
3180 Fairlane Farms Rd.
Wellington, FL 33414

3. Utility Supply Associates, Inc.
140 Commerce Road
Boynton Beach, FL 33426

4. Pacifica Engineering Services, LLC
1181 S Rogers Circle
Boca Raton, FL 33487

v

5. Agricultural Land Services Inc.
12265 State Road 7
Boynton Beach, FL 33473

(Please use additional sheets if necessary)

$16,973.75

] W

oo g

$2,441.00 $16,973.75 $557,746.28  $979,949.75
. —_— —_ _

Total

Total Bid price §_ 1997,110.78 $577,161.03 or

Total SBE - M/WBE ar}?ation

s 4 37.06%
y o /,2/ e - William Cryer, Estimating Manager
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: L . - -
( v/ // Signature Title

Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsuitant must be suppor;éa by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
2. Firms may be certified by Paim Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. if fil:;ﬁ/s are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate
category. 4
3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal.
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OEBO SCHEDULE 1

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACT OR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION
West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program .

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: 20227

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Johnson-Davis incorporated ADDRESS: °0¢4 Hillbrath Drive, Lantana FL 33462

CONTACT PERSON: Clark Cryer PHONE NO.: 561-718-4531 E-MAIL: coryer@johnsondavis.com
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE; +/19/2021 DEPARTMENT: Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT.
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE
PROJECT.

(Check all Applicable Categories)

Non-SBE M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMQUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK
Minority/Women Smali .
Name, Address and Phone Number Business Business Black Hispanic Women Ca‘ucasian " Ot:er "
1. WM.D. Adeimy Jr. Inc.
$6,398.00

1201 Omar Road [ | [ ]
West Palm Beach, FL 33405

0ojo|o|E

Please use additional sheets if necessa
( " $2,441.00 $16,073.75  $557,746.28
. Total P - ity At
$1,557,110.78 ke vt $577,161.03 or
Total Bid Price § ! ! : Total S/B’E - M/WBE Partic¢ipation 4 .
7 J 0,
/)y e
/ Jo William Cryer, Estimating Manager
I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: L \ / - " Y g 97
f /} / Slénat_ure’ Title
A e
p /
Note: 1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/subconsultant must(:e.auﬁported/,by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal.
2. Firms may be certified by Paim Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If firms afe certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate
category.

3. Modification of this form is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. /
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ATTACHMENT F
OEBO SCHEDULE 2

Office of Eqgual Business Opportunity Compliance Programs
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OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedwle 2 15 a bnding document Between the Prime Contraclor/consuliant and a Subcontractar/ subcansultant (for
any tier) and should be treated as such. The Scheduie 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both_parties recognize this Schedule as_a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 20-027
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: West Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Prime Contractor: YONNSON-Davis Incorporated
(Check box(s) that apply)

Subcontractor: Florida Flow Control, Inc.

5/7/20 to 5/6/23
@see Owee [OMBE [m/WBE DINon-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable):, .
The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable):
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
[ZIMale C]Female [ African-American/Black [JAsian American Caucasian American OdSupplier

I Hispanic American [CINative American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION — S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amaunt and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
Item Units Allowances

241L 36" Single Line Stop $51,562.50 ] 0.00 ) $309,375.00

241M 18" Single Line Stop $16,900.00 2 0.00 $33,800.00

241N 16 Single Line Stop $14,600.00 2 0.00 $29,200.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the following total price or percentage: $372,375.00/ 23.9%

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2"4/3 tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Johnsonﬁ@ }?\Eorporated Florida Flow Control, Inc.

Print Namg-6f Prime

By: _ .
/ / Aythorized Signature
William er

Print Mfame
timating Manager

Thie” Title \
.. 9/13/2021 .. 5/13/2021

Dat Dat

Revised 09/17/2019
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OEBO LETTER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/
subconsultant {for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that
by signing the Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants,
including any tiered Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule
2 must be submitted with the bid/proposal.

SOUCITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 20-027
SOUCITATION/PROJECT NAME: WeSt Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Prime Contractor: Johnson-Davis Incorporated Subcontractor: Utility SuPp'y Associates, Inc.

{Check box(s) that apply)
@s8e Owse Omee [DIm/wBe CINon-S/M/WBE  Date of Paim Beach County Certification (if applicable): 8/22/19 to 8/21 ,/22

The undersigned affirms they are the foltowing {select one from each column if applicable}:

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
COMale [ Female OAfrican-American/Black[JAsian American (] Caucasian American [@Supplier
O Hispanic American  [INative American
S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - $/M/WBE Primes must document all work to b ir own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedute 2 for any $/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areasin
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line {tem Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
item Units Allowances
{ See auached)
79828830 x 60%=178,97328

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the following total price or percentage: §238.268.80 x €0% (Suppacy) = $178.973.28 1 11.49%

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please fist the business name and the
! amount below aocompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

i Price or Percentage: ‘;

i Name of 27/3™ tier Subcontractor/subconsultant :

{ S TS R SRR T — |
Johnson-Davjs Incorporated Utility Supply Associates, Inc.

By. \./A LAn 4 Py
W{/ rized Signature Authorized Signature
iam Cryer William D Potts

Print “37”% Print Name of Subtonjractor/subconsultant
By: /;ﬂ' '

. Print Name Print Name
Estig;dting Manager Og:f r<273 ﬂ;‘n 557;,@,
Tirle” Title
Date: 511212021 Date: 51212021

Revised 09/17/2019
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QUOTATION

Utility Supply Associates, Inc.
140 Commerce Road ¢ Boynton Beach, Florida 33426

Phone: (561) 493-9900 ¢ Fax: (561) 493-9901
E-mail: sales@uitilitysupplyassociates.com

Client JOHNSON DAVIS DATE: 10-May-21
Project: West Boca Force Main Interconnect
aty. |u/m|  size Description Unit Total Cost

DUCTILE IRON PIPE PRICES ARE GOOD FOR 180 DAYS

EA S - S -
120 FT 16"  CL-50 D.l. PIPE T/J 401 LINED S 82.75 S  9,930.00
40 FT 18"  CL-50D.I. PIPE T/J 401 LINED $ 97.40 $  3,896.00
140 FT 36"  CL-50 D.l. PIPE T/J 401 LINED $ 165.00 $ 23,100.00
EA S - S -
4 EA 16"  MJR/W GATE VALVE O/L 2" OP NUT $ 413500 $ 16,540.00
EA 18" MJ R/W GATE VALVE O/L 2" OP NUT W/ GEARING $ 962500 $ 19,250.00
a EA 24"  MJR/W GATE VALVE O/L 2" OP NUT W/ GEARING $ 42,680.00 $ 170,720.00
EA S - S -
3 EA 16"  MJC-153D.l. 90* BEND C/L $  477.00 $  1,431.00
2 EA 16" MJ C-153 D.I. 45* BEND 401 LINED $ 887.00 $ 1,774.00
3 EA 18" MJ C-153 D.I. 45* BEND 401 LINED S 1,066.00 S 3,198.00
3 EA 16" MJ C-153 D.I. TEE C/L S 669.00 $ 2,007.00
1 EA 18" MJ C-153 D.I. TEE 401 LINED $ 1,987.00 $ 1,987.00
2 EA  36"X16" MIC-153D.L. TEEC/L $ 2493.00 $  4,986.00
1 EA 36"  MJC-153 D.I. TEE 401 LINED $ 7,402.00 $  7,402.00
2 EA 16" MJ C-153 D.1. L/P SLEEVE C/L S 307.00 S 614.00
1 EA 18" MJ C-153 D.I. L/P SLEEVE 401 LINED $ 1,045.00 $ 1,045.00
3 EA 36" MJ C-153 D.I. L/P SLEEVE 401 LINED S 3,680.00 $ 11,040.00
1 EA  36"X 18" MJC-153 D.I. REUCER C/L $ 3367.00 $  3,367.00
EA $ -8 -
33 EA 16" MJ GASKET BOLT & NUT SET S 31.00 $ 1,023.00
33 EA 16" MJ FITTING RESTRAIN F/ D.1. PIPE S 133.60 S 4,408.80

Page 1 0f 2
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QUOTATION

Utility Supply Associates, Inc.

140 Commerce Road e Boynton Beach, Florida 33426
Phone: (561) 493-9900 e Fax: (561) 493-9901

E-mail: sales@utilitysupplyassociates.com

Client JOHNSON DAVIS DATE: 10-May-21
Project: West Boca Force Main Interconnect
Location: PBC ATT: JIM AMSLER
Qty. |U/Mm SIZE Description Unit Total Cost
16 EA 18" MJ GASKET BOLT & NUT SET S 33.00 $ 528.00
16 EA 18" MJ FITTING RESTRAIN F/ D.I. PIPE S 190.00 $ 3,040.00
EA 36" MJ GASKET BOLT & NUT SET S 117.00 § 702.00
EA 36" MJ FITTING RESTRAIN F/ D.l. PIPE $ 1,050.00 $ 6,300.00
EA $ -8 -
EA S - S -
EA S - $ -

Terms:  Bid Validity: 30 days from Quote Date.
All quotes subject to product availability. USA will only
honor the price until the ship-by date.
Terms of Sale: Net 30
Quoted & Payable in U.S. Dollars.
Our prices are based on supplying essentially all mat'l quoted.
If unit prices differ from the total, unit prices will prevail.
CUSTOMER TO DETERMINE PRODUCT SUITABILITY AND APPLICATION

TOTAL - F.O.B. Palm Beach COUNTY, FL S 298,288.80

For: Utility Supply Associates, Inc.

Bl Potze

Operations Manager

Page 2 of 2
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OEBO LETTER OF INTENT —~ SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant (for
any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2,
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NumBeR: 20-027
soLICITATION/PROJECT NamE: YWest Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

prime Contractor: YONNSON-Davis Incorporated

{Check box(s) that applv) 10/26/2018 to 10/24/2021
[@sse COwee [Ewmse Om/wse Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (If applicable): .

Subcontractor: Pacifica Engineering Services, LLC

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select ane from each column if applicable):

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
[Male ClFemale £ African-American/Black CJAsian American [JCaucasian American OSupplier
DI Hispanic American CINative American
S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION ~ S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be ed by their own wor on this form. Failure to submit a

properly executed Schedule 2 for any $/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE Is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
Item Units Allowances

191 : Density Tests $19.00 70/EA 0.00 $1,330.00

192 Proctor Tests $73.00 7/EA 0.00 $511.00

193 Concrete 12"x6" Cylinder Tests $75.00 8/EA 0.00 $600.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the following total price or percentage: $2,441.00/0.15%

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2nd/3 tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Johnson)Da/v'} Incorporated Pacifica Engineering Services, LLC
Print NW | Print Name of Subcontractorjsubconsultant
7 /\ By:

orizﬁ(lgnature [ Authorized Signature
William Cryer Wesley C Foster, PE
Print Name 7 Print Name
Estimgting Manager President
Title  © Title
... 5/4/2021 o, 5142021

Revised 09/17/2019




OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A complated Schedule 2 15 3 binding document between the Prime Contractor/consullant 3nd 2 Subtontractor/subconsultant [for
any tier} and shouwld be treated as sych. The Schedube I shall cuntain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule 2
both parties recognize this 3chedule as 3 binding document. Al Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 20-027
SOLICITATION/PROJIECT Name: VWest Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Prime Contractor. Johnson-Davis lﬂCOl'pOf ated

[Check boxis) that apply)
(@see [@Dwee [Ivee [IM/WBE DONon-S/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification {if applicable): 117419 to 11/3/22

Subcontractor: AGRICULTURAL LAND SERVICES INC.

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicabte)
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3

CMate [ Female [ African-American/Black [CJAsian American  [{]Caucasian American OJsupplier
O Hispanic American [CINative American

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION ~ S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any $/M/WBE participation may result in that participation nat being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
ta be performed or items supplied with the dollar amaunt and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2

Line ftem Description Unit Price | Quantity/ Contingendies/ Total Price/Percentage 1
ftem Units Allowances

180 Floratam Sod $4 85 2.275/8Y .00 $11.033.75

181 Batva Sod §3.60 1.650/SY 000 $5,940 00

The undersigned Subcantractor/subcansultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project

at the following total price or percentage: $16.973.75/1.09%

e ——

e oo e ———, oo
M 0 A L e R TR

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and
| amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

==

Price or Percentage:

Name of 204/3™ tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Johnsgxf@ Incorporated AGRICULTURAL LAND SERVICES INC.

Print Napfe of Prime Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsuftant

By: = T T
/ Mvorized Signature Authorized Signature
illiam Cryer' . Bobby G Lines
Print Name Print Name
Estimagting Manager Treasure
Title Title
o, 51412021 pore: /42021

Revised 09/17/2019




OEBO LETTER OF INTENT — SCHEDULE 2

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsultant
{for any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the
Schedule 2, both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered

Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with
the bid/proposal.

soLicITATION/PROJECT NuMBEr: 20-027
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: YVest Boca Force Main Interconnect Program

Prime Contractor: Johnson-Davis Incorporated

{Check box(s) that apply}
=sse Owse [mee OM/WBE CINon-S/M/WBE  Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 3/22/20 to 3/21/_23

WM.D. Adeimy Jr. Inc.

Subcontractor:

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If applicable);

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3
ElMale CIFemale [ African-American/Black [ Asian American &l Caucasian American Clsupplier

CIHispanic American DOINative American

5/M/WBE PARTICIPATION - S/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a
properly executed Schedule 2 for any $/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work
to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. $/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in
which the S/M/WBE Is certified. A detalled proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2.

Line Item Description UnitPrice | Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage
item Units Allowances

177 Concrete Sidewalk Restoration $54.00 104/SY 0.00 $5.616.00

178 Concrete Curb & Gutter Restoration $46.00 171LF 0.00 $782.00

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project
at the following total pnce or percentage §6,398.00/0.41%

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the
i amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2.

Price or Percentage:

Name of 2"/3" tier Subcontractor/subconsultant

Johnsop-Dakis Incorporated WM.D. Adeimy Jr. Inc.

Print Namp€ of Pri

Print Name of Subcontracmﬁ/ubconsultant

By: /1M Wf
/tﬂmmdelgnature Authorized Signature / /”
Wnlham C William D Jr Adeimy
Print Nam / Print Name
Estimating Manager Q“ d et
Tile Title ' ‘
oate, 51412021 pate: 21412021

Raviicad NQ/17/9Nn1aQ




ATTACHMENT G

Palm Beach County Water Utilities Department

2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract

Resolution No. R2020-0160 Contract Dated February 11, 2020

SUMMARY OF
SBE-M/WBE BUSINESS TRACKING
MBE MBE
Master Contract Goals SBE: M/WBE: (H): (B):
20.07% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Current Proposal
Value of Authorization No. 15 $1,557,110.78
Value of SBE-M/WBE Letters of Intent $577,161.03 $2,441.00 $0.00 $2,441.00
Actual Percentage 37.06% 0.15% 0.00% 0.15%
Signed/Approved Authorizations
Total Value of Authorizations $10,127,663.94
Total Value of SBE-M/WBE Signed Subcontractors | $2,184,134.73 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Actual Percentage 21.56% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Signed/Approved Authorizations Plus Current Proposal
Total Value of Authorization $11,684,774.72
Total Value of Subcontractors & Letters of Intent $2,761,295.76 | $2,441.00 $0.00 $2,441.00
Actual Percentage 23.63% 0.02% 0.00% 0.02%

Revised 04/26/2021




ATTACHMENT H

Location Map

Revised 04/26/2021




ATTACMENT H

LOCATION

WORK AUTHORIZATION No.15
WUD PROJECT No. 20-027
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ATTACMENT 2
LOCATION MAP
AGENDA ITEM 3K-1
WORK AUTHORIZATION No.15
WUD PROJECT No. 20-027
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ATTACHMENT No. 3

P ) JOHNINC-02 AMJOHNSO
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oA e

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. -

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER _ggﬂyﬂ Amanda Johnson
15haeon insyrance Racine Tl No, Ext): (920) 445-7401 | &% noi(877) 254-8586
Mount Pleasant, W1 53406 | L <. ajohnson@johnsonfinancialgroup.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
msurer A : National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford|20478
INSURED insUReR B ;: Continental Casualty Company 20443
Johnson-Davis Incorporated NSURER ¢ : Continental Insurance Company 35289
604 Hillbrath Drive nsurer 0 ; Valley Forge Insurance Company 20508
Lantana, FL 33462
insurer E : Homeland Insurance Co of NY 34452
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE e o POLICY NUMBER (MMDOIAY) | (MMBBAYYY) umITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
| cLams-mane OCCUR X 6080884045 7/1/2021 | 7/1/2022 | BAMGGE IORENTED $ 500,000
| MED EXP (Any one person) $ 15,000
- PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APELIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
| __| PoOLICY - B D ocC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
oTHER: EBL AGGREGATE |, 2,000,000
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY GOMBINEDSINGLELMIT | 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO 6080884059 711/2021 7/1/2022 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| OWNED - SCHEDULED -
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
PROPERTY DAMAGE
X R ony | X | NORRENES A g s
$
c _x_' UMBRELLA LIAB _X_1 OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 510001000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| X 6080884076 712021 | 7M/2022 |, - oocoate s 5,000,000
oeo | X | Reenions 0 s
PER oTH-
D | WORKERS COMRFNGATION YN X | BRrure | SR
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE X |WC 680884062 TMI2021 | 7TMI2022 | ) oo accipenT $ 1,000,000
?FFICER/M MBER EXCLUDED? N/A 1,000,000
Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| § oYY,
If yes, describe under 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § et
C |Equipment Floater 6081007778 71112021 7/1/12022 |Leased Rented 300,000
E |Pollution 7930030920005 71112021 71172022 |Occ/Aggregate 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional hedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Project No: WUD 19-040/2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Contract

Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida are hereby named as additional
insured under the terms of this policy. In addition, Paim Beach County Water Utilities Department, its officers, directors, agents and employees are
hereby named as additional insured under the terms of this policy for the 2019 Pipeline Continuing Construction Project No. WUD 19-040. Workers
Compensation includes a waiver of subrogation in favor of the additional insured. Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida are named additional insured and loss payee with respect to the Inland Marine/Transit.

Cancellation: Thirty (30) day’s notice except for Ten (10) day’s notice for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Palm Beach County ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Water Utilities Department

Director Utilities Engineering
8100 Forest Hill Bivd AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
West Palm Beach, FL 33413

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Alirights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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